Greater Accra Region, the Western Region and the Volta 

Region.  The study sample was selected from both the 

northern and the southern sectors of Ghana. These were the 

University of Cape Coast, the University of Ghana, Legon, 

and the Catholic University College of Ghana.  One 

hundred and ninety three (193) out of the two hundred and 

twenty (220) questionnaires distributed were returned, 

giving this survey a return rate was 87.7%.  However, 188 

questionnaires were complete and usable.  A summary of 

the demographic characteristics of the participants is

[...]

Cohabiting 13 6.9     

Total  188 100     

Education First Degree 186 98.9     

Second Degree 2 1.1     

Total  188 100     

Source: Survey 

Table 1 summarizes the demographic 

characteristics of the 188 participants of whom 42% were 

females.  One hundred and thirty six (136) 72.3% of the 

sample were below 25 years old whilst 52 (27.7%) were 

either 25 years old or above.  More than half of the sample 

(158) representing 83.1% were single, 17 (9%) were 

married and 13 (6.9%) were cohabiting.  As many as 166 

(88.3) were Christians whilst 22 (11.7%) were either